
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2000 Ch. 279 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 85.053, subdivision 4, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 4. EIHNQ-DA¥ ONE-DAY PERMITS. The commissioner shall prescribe a 
special state park permit for use of state parks, state recreation areas, or state waysides 
up to we days for one day under conditions prescribed by the commissioner. For 
campers, the perrfi shelllallow for the use of E park where camped E @ fi_me_<J_:i' 
purchase E1t_i_W_e<:2H3i11gjcl1t3cT<-()11—t thefillcfi da_y_. 

Presented to the governor March 21, 2000 

Signed by the governor March 24, 2000, 10:42 a.m. 

CHAPTER 279--H.F.No. 2502 
An act relating to highways; designating Brainerd bypass as C. Elmer Anderson Memorial 

Highway; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 161.14, subdivision 25, and by adding a 
subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 161.14, subdivision 25, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 25. PAUL BUNYAN EXPRESSWAY. That portion of trunk highway 
marked No. 371 from Little Falls to its intersection with trunk highway marked No. 2 
in Cass Lake, except E that portion named in subdivision 45, and that portion of trunk 
highway mar-ked No. 2 E311 its intersectiodwith trunk higiway marked No. 371 in 
Cass Lake to Bemidji, is named and designated the “Paul Bunyan Expressway.” The 
commissioner shall adopt a suitable marking design to mark this highway and shall 
erect the appropriate signs. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 161.14, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 45. C. ELMER ANDERSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY. That portion of 
marked g_L_1_nEhighway E; 371 from it_s intersection wi_tl_1 Design Drive in_§axter to t1E 
unincorporated community?fBarrows, known as the Brainerd bypass: is namedarfi 
designated the “C. Elmer Anderson Memorial H_igh_vVay." Subject to the provisionm’ 
section 161E:9,—tl1_e commissioner shall adopt a suitable marking -design to mark thg 
highway E @ get me appropria_te T T — 

Presented to the governor March 21, 2000 
Signed by the governor March 24, 2000, 10:43 a.1n. 
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